United Nations A/75/L.17



Distr.: Limited 12 November 2020

Original: English

Seventy-fifth session

Agenda item 130 (v)

Cooperation between the United Nations and regional and other organizations: cooperation between the United Nations and the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development – GUAM

Azerbaijan, Georgia, Niger, Republic of Moldova and Ukraine: draft resolution

Cooperation between the United Nations and the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development – GUAM

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolutions 58/85 of 9 December 2003, 67/109 of 17 December 2012, 69/271 of 2 April 2015, 71/15 of 21 November 2016 and 73/14 of 26 November 2018 and its decision 71/556 of 8 September 2017,

Recalling also that one of the purposes of the United Nations is to achieve international cooperation in solving international problems of a political, economic, social, cultural or humanitarian nature,

Referring to Security Council resolution 1631 (2005) of 17 October 2005, in which the Council recalled its invitation to regional organizations to improve coordination with the United Nations and the Declaration on the Enhancement of Cooperation between the United Nations and Regional Arrangements or Agencies in the Maintenance of International Peace and Security, adopted by the General Assembly on 9 December 1994,¹

Acknowledging the efforts of the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development – GUAM to develop partnership relations with the United Nations and its Member States, based on the principles of sovereign equality, mutual respect and mutually beneficial cooperation, as well as on the commitment to democratic values, the rule of law, human rights and fundamental freedoms,

Convinced that further developing cooperation between the United Nations and other organizations of the United Nations system and the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development – GUAM will further contribute to the promotion of the purposes and principles enshrined in the Charter of the United Nations,

¹ Resolution 49/57, annex.





Taking note of the report of the Secretary-General,²

- 1. Takes note of the activity of the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM aimed at promoting regional cooperation in various areas such as trade and economic development, energy, transportation, agriculture, disaster management, culture, science, education, public health, youth, tourism and sport, as well as countering terrorism, drug trafficking, organized crime, human trafficking, illegal migration and other types of criminal activity of a transnational nature, which contributes to the attainment of the purposes and principles of the United Nations, and to that end welcomes the signing of the memorandum of understanding between the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM and the United Nations Alliance of Civilizations, at United Nations Headquarters in New York on 19 November 2018, as well as the intention of the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM to cooperate with the Economic Commission for Europe and the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development;
- 2. Emphasizes the importance of strengthening dialogue, cooperation and coordination between the United Nations system and the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM, and to that end invites the Secretary-General of the United Nations to engage in regular consultations with the Secretary-General of the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM, utilizing for that purpose the appropriate inter-institutional forums and formats, including the annual consultations between the Secretary-General of the United Nations and the heads of regional organizations;
- 3. Invites the specialized agencies, components, organizations, programmes and funds of the United Nations system to cooperate and develop direct contacts with the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM for the joint implementation of projects aimed at the attainment of common objectives, and in that context takes note of the existing practice of cooperation between the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM and the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime;
- 4. Requests the Secretary-General of the United Nations to submit to the General Assembly at its seventy-seventh session a report on the implementation of the present resolution;
- 5. Decides to include in the provisional agenda of its seventy-seventh session, under the item entitled "Cooperation between the United Nations and regional and other organizations", the sub-item entitled "Cooperation between the United Nations and the Organization for Democracy and Economic Development GUAM".

² See A/75/345-S/2020/898, sect. II.

2/2